Rule 2.25 Form 2.16B(Scot)
The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s R2 - 2 5

proposals

Pursuant to paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
and Rule 2.25 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

Name of Company Company number
ABC Business Centres Limited SC184779
(a) Insert full I/We (a)
name{s) and A P Beveridge E G Mackay A C O'Keefe
address{es) of Zolfo Cooper Zolfo Cooper Zolfo Cooper
administrator(s) 10 Fleet Place Cornerstone The Zenith Building
London 107 West Regent Street 28 Spring Gardens
EC4M 7RB Glasgow Manchester
G2 2BA M2 1AB

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

A copy of these proposals was sent to alt known creditors on

(b} Insert date (6) 1 June 2012

Joint Administrator

Dated |- (o a D—
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Jessica Geddes
information in the box opposite but if Zolfo Cooper
you do, it will help Companies House o The Zenith Building
contact you if there is a query on the 26 Spring Gardens
form. Manchester
M2 1AB
The contact information that you give Tel Number +44 (0) 161 838 4500
will be visible to searchers of the public DX Number DX Exchange
record
Vhen you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
z registrar of Companies at:-
g Companies House, 4™ Floor, Edinburgh Quay 2, 139 Fountainbridge,
5 “S1A809SH" Edinburgh, E.H3 9FF _
7] scT 02/06/2012 #3653 DXED235 Edinburgh 1/ LP- 4 Edinburgh 2
COMPANIES HOUSE
]

Software supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Z"" Z0oLFo COOPER

Joint Administrators’
Statement of Proposals

ABC Business Centres Limited
In Administration

1 June 2012




ABC Business Centres Limited - in Administration

”,~
Z‘_ ZoLFO COOPER

Contents

1 Statutory INFOrMAaLION ...ceuviiiriei it i et se s e e rec e r e s e aaas 1
2 Background to the Administration. ... .o e e 1
3 Administration strategy and obJectiVe . ....v i e 2
4 Joint Administrators’ receipts and Payments ... o it et e e e 3
LS Ty =12 et 7= o 11 o] FP e P 3
S o 1o 01 |-y R T 3
T it TOULES 1uveure v vraerremeaieeanst e asaaneseetaasnrsarctanntannrsonnsrsanssasnnnssanmasertsssaestsssonnissnnnnns 4
8 Joint Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements.......ccovciiiiiiiii i 4
O EStimater OULCOME . .iviiirieteieirrraranneeaae i ccean e sttinuststaniasssassasassntintsssesannnrestassnsrniiss 5
T 1S Y5 Yo g Y 6
11 Meeting of Creditors ..o e s s s 6
Appendices

Time Analysis for the period 3 May 2012 to 28 May 2012 ....oriiiiiiiie e Appendix A
Additional information in relation to Joint Administrators' remuneration pursuant to

Statement of Insclvency Practice 9 (Scotland)......cociiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiiii e e Appendix B
Directors' Statement of Affairs of the Company as at 3 May 2012......covvveeinne i, Appendix C

Zolfo Cooper

The Zenith Building
26 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 1AB

t: +44 (0) 161 838 4500 f: +44 (0) 161 838 4501
© Zolfo Cooper 2012. All rights reserved. WWW, ZOlfOCOOper. com

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
SADM401 i




ABC Business Centres Limited - in Administration

a~
Z‘_ Z0oLFo COOPER

1 Statutory information

1.1 The registered number of ABC Business Centres Limited (the Company) is SC184779.

1.2 The head office of the Company is Abbey House, Wellington Way, Weybridge, Surrey
KT13 OTT and the Company trades from three properties which are detailed in section 2.

The business trades under the name Abbey Business Centres,

1.3 The registered office of the Company has been changed from 249 West George Street,
Glasgow G2 4RB to c/o Zolfo Cooper, Cornerstone, 107 West Regent Street, Glasgow

G2 2BA.
1.4 Details of the Company’s directors and secretary at the date of appointment are as follows.
T o e
Directors
Nicholas Norton Benbow 3 December 2010
Neil Mcintyre 3 December 2010
Secretary
Neil Mcintyre 3 December 2010

1.5 None of the above directors hold any shares in the Company.

2 Background to the Administration

2.1 The Company is part of a larger group of property companies which are owned by Regus Plc
{the Group).

2.2 The Company holds three commercial leases relating to sites at The Moorings, 25 Clarendon
Road, Redhill (Redhill); 5 Floor, 16 St Martin’s Le Grand, London (St Martin’s} and The
Beacon, 176 Vincent Street, Glasgow (Glasgow) (together the Properties).

1.3 The Properties are prime office space licensed to clients on a fully furnished and serviced
basis, with rental ranging from hourly to longer term licences.

2.4 The Company’s operations are sub-contracted to Regus Management UK Limited (RMUK)
under a full service agreement. Services provided by RMUK include co-ordinating and
obtaining various services from landlords and paying rents and associated property
expenses. Amounts collected by RMUK from occupants are paid to the Company net of
reimbursements of expenses and a monthly management fee.

2.5 The Company had suffered losses following a recent downturn in the rental market and,
with significant liabilities, it became clear that the Company could not continue to operate
without support from the Group, which was not forthcoming.

2.6 As a result, Alastair Beveridge, Elizabeth Mackay and Anne O’Keefe, Insolvency Practitioners
licensed in the UK, were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company by the directors on
3 May 2012.

2.7 Alastair Beveridge and Anne Q’Keefe are licensed by the Insolvency Practitioners
Association and Elizabeth Mackay is licensed by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of
Scotland.

Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
SADMA401 1




ABC Business Centres Limited - in Administration

2.8

2.9

2.10

2.11

31

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

g
Z_ Z0LFO COOPER

The Administration is registered in the Edinburgh Court of Session, no reference number
was provided.

The validity of the security and the appointment has been confirmed by the Joint
Administrators’ legal advisor, Sidleys Austin LLP.

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 apply to the Administration. The
proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the Regulation. The Company is
based in the United Kingdom.

In accordance with paragraph 100 (2) of schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, all
functions of the Joint Administrators are to be exercised by any or all of the Joint
Administrators.

Administration strategy and objective

The Joint Administrators must perform their functions with the purpose of achieving one of
the following objectives:

» rescuing the Company as a going concern; or

+ achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the Company were wound up {without first being in Administration); or

» realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

The first objective under the new administration regime is based on the survival of the
Company through a Company Voluntary Arrangement (CVA) or a Scheme of Arrangement
under section 425 of the Companies Act. This option was not deemed viable as a CVA would
have required significant cash injections and no further funding was available.

As the Joint Administrators were unable to achieve the first objective, the second objective
of achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company
were wound up (without first being in Administration) was pursued.

The second objective will be achieved in this case as the asset realisations detailed below
are anticipated to be higher than those available in a winding up and will enable
distributions to the Company’s secured and unsecured creditors, through the Unsecured
Creditors’ Fund (see section 9.4).

Leasehold properties

Notification of the appointment has been provided to the landlords of the Properties and
the Joint Administrators are continuing to trade from each site.

The Joint Administrators are reviewing the options available in relation to the leases of the
Properties, with a view to potentially assigning the leases to another party for a premium.

Negotiations are ongoing with landlords and further details will be provided in the Joint
Administrators’ Progress Report,

Joint Administrators' Statement of Proposals

SADM401




ABC Business Centres Limited - in Administration

z: Z0LFO COOPER

Statement of affairs
3.8 The directors’ Statement of Affairs (SOA) lists the following assets.
¢ Cash value of £819. The Joint Administrators have written to the Company’s

pre-appointment bankers and requested these funds to be paid to the Company.

¢  Cash in escrow account of £44,883. These funds are held in an escrow account with the
Company's pre-appointment solicitors. The Joint Administrators are reviewing this
matter and will recover the funds if available.

s Trade debtors totalling £549,753. These funds relate to rent which RMUK has collected
from the tenants prior to the Administration appointment, which will be paid to the
Company.

4 Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments

4.1 As detailed above, the Joint Administrators are pursuing the outstanding funds due to the
Company. As the Receipts and Payments Account is prepared on a cash rather than accruals
basis, it currently shows nil balance. It has therefore not been included in this report.

5 Financial position

5.1 Attached at Appendix € is the SOA as at the date of the appointment of the Joint
Administrators.
5.2 The Joint Administrators have the following observations to make in relation to the SOA.
» The SOA is before provision for the costs of the Administration.

s The directors have not included any value for the assignment of the leases of the
Properties.

6 Proposals

6.1 It is proposed that the Joint Administrators continue to manage the affairs of the Company
in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration. In the circumstances it is proposed
that:

6.2 The Joint Administrators will continue to trade the Company in order to achieve the
intended objective outlined above.

6.3 If having realised the assets of the Company, the Joint Administrators think that a
distribution will be made to the unsecured creditors, they will make an application to court
for approval to make the distribution in the Administration. If it is not possible to make the
distribution in the Administration, the Joint Administrators propose to make an application
to the court in accordance with paragraph 65(3) of schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
seeking the appointment of the Joint Administrators as Joint Interim Liquidators for that
purpose.

6.4 If the Joint Administrators think that the Company has no property which might permit a
distribution to its unsecured creditors, they will file a notice with the court and the

Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
SADM401 3




ABC Business Centres Limited - in Administration

k Z0LFO COOPER

Registrar of Companies for the dissolution of the Company. See section 7 below on Exit
routes for further information on this process.

6.5 The Joint Administrators shall perform all such other duties and generally exercise all of
their powers as contained in schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as they consider
desirable or expedient to achieve the statutory purpose of the Administration.

7 Exit routes

Court liquidation

7.1 Based on present information, the Joint Administrators believe that a distribution is to be
made to the floating charge holders and unsecured creditors, by virtue of the Unsecured
Creditors’ Fund. If, due to time constraints, it is not appropriate to apply to the court to
make the distribution from the Administration, an application will be made to the court
seeking the appointment of the Joint Administrators as Joint Interim Liquidators for that
purpose,

Dissolution of the Company

7.2 If the Joint Administrators think that the Company has no property which might permit a
distribution to its unsecured creditors, they will file a notice together with their final
progress report at court and with the Registrar of Companies for the dissolution of the
Company. The Joint Administrators shall send copies of these documents to the Company
and its creditors. The appointment will end following the registration of the notice by the
Registrar of Companies.

7.3 it is proposed that the Joint Administrators will be discharged from liability under
paragraph 98 of schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 directly after their appointment as
Joint Administrators ceases to have effect.

8 Joint Administrators' remuneration and disbursements

8.1 Should the creditors resolve to establish a creditors' committee, such a committee will
authorise the basis on which the Joint Administrators’ remuneration, and disbursements
shall be drawn.

8.2 If no committee is formed, it is proposed that the basis for fixing the amount of
remuneration payable to the Joint Administrators be calculated by reference to the value of
the Company’s assets which have been realised by the Joint Administrators, taking into
account the time properly spent by them and their staff in attending to matters arising from
the Administration. Rule 2.39 (9) of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986 provides that if
there is no creditors’ committee, or the committee fails to determine the remuneration
payable, such remuneration may be fixed with the approval of each secured creditor of the
Company.

8.3 The Joint Administrators' time costs at 28 May 2012 are £7,311 This represents 22 hours at
an average rate of £326 per hour.

Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
SADMAO1 4




ABC Business Centres Limited - in Administration

8.4

8.5

8.6

8.7

9.1

9.2

9.3

z: Z0oLFo COOPER

Principal areas of activity during the period are discussed in further detail below.

. Administration and planning - formulating and implementing the initial case
strategy, complying with statutory duties and performing general administrative
work. Case related treasury and support time is also recorded here.

. Realisation of assets - floating charge - liaising with the landlerds and sub-tenants of
the Properties. Time has also been spent liaising with the Group regarding the
potential transfer of the leases.

] Creditors - notifying all creditors of the appointment and preparing statutory reports.

A copy of “A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Remuneration” can be downloaded from
Zolfo Cooper’s creditor portal (http://www.zcinfoportal.com) - click on Creditors’ Guide
to Fees in the menu on the left side of the screen. If you would prefer this to be sent to
you in hard copy please contact the Joint Administrators and they will forward a copy to
you. Attached at Appendix A is a Time Analysis which provides details of the activity costs
incurred by staff grade to the above date. The Joint Administrators propose drawing fees in
accordance with the proposals outlined above.

The Joint Administrators propose to draw category 2 disbursements for services provided by
their own firm in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (Scotland) (Payments
to Insolvency Office Holders and their Associates) as follows:

. Photocopying - charged at the rate of ten pence per sheet for notifications and
reports to creditors and other copying;

* Printing - charged at the rate of ten pence per sheet for black and white printing
and 15 pence per sheet for colour.

. Business mileage for staff travel - charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile.
Attached at Appendix B is additional information in relation to our policy on staffing, the

use of sub-contractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff
grade.

Estimated outcome

Secured creditor

The Company granted a floating charge to Regus No.1 Société a Responsabilité Limitée
(SARL) on 17 December 2010, and a subsequent floating charge to ABC Acquisitions Limited
(ABC) on 16 May 2011. SARL's charge ranks in priority to ABC.

SARL is owed approximately £1.5 million. Funds are expected to be available to permit a
distribution to be made to SARL, however it is expected that a significant shortfall will be

incurred. As SARL will receive a shortfall on its lending, it is not anticipated that any funds
will become available to ABC.

Preferential creditors

The Company did not employ any staff, therefore there are no preferential claims.

Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

SADM401




ABC Business Centres Limited - in Administration

”,~
Z‘_ ZOLFO COOPER

Unsecured Creditors’ Fund

9.4 Pursuant to section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 where there is a floating charge which
post-dates 15 September 2003, the Joint Administrators are required to create a fund from
the Company’s net property available for the benefit of the unsecured creditors
{(Unsecured Creditors’ Fund), which is commonly known as the ‘prescribed part’.

9.5 As the Company granted a floating charge to SARL on 17 December 2010, the Joint
Administrators are required to create an Unsecured Creditors’ Fund out of the Company’s
net floating charge property for unsecured creditors.

9.6 Based on the SOA, the estimated value of the Company’s net floating charge property is
£595,455. Arising from this, the value of the Unsecured Creditors’ Fund is estimated to be
£122,091, before costs. Actual realisations are expected to be broadly in line with the SOA.

10  Next report

10.1  The Joint Administrators are required to provide a progress report within six weeks of the
end of the first six months of the Administration.

11  Meeting of creditors

11.1  The Joint Administrators believe that the Company has insufficient property to enable a
distribution to be made to the unsecured creditors (other than by virtue of the Unsecured
Creditors’ Fund). In accordance with paragraph 52(1)(b) of schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986, an initial meeting of the Company’s creditors is therefore not convened.
However, the Joint Administrators are obliged to hold an initial creditors’ meeting if 10% in
value of the creditors request it. !f you wish for a meeting to be held, you must notify us in
writing in the prescribed form on or before 15 June 2012.

For and on behalf of
ABC Business Centres Limited

Anne O’Keefe
Joint Administrator

Encs

Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
SADM401 6




ABC Business Centres Limited - in Administration

M~
Z‘_ Z0LFO COOPER

Time Analysis for the period 3 May 2012 to Appendix A
28 May 2012

Employee grade (hours}
Average
Partner/ Senior Associate/  Junior analyst/ rate per
director associate analyst support | Total hours Total cost hour
£ £
Administration and planning
Strategy and control 0.5 1.0 1.5 - 3.0 1,115.00 372
Statutory duties . 1.6 . 0.2 B.1 2,617.50 323
Case administration . - 2.8 a1 2.9 875.00 302
Accounting and treasury - . - 0.5 0.5 58.50 17
Realisation of assets - floating charge
Asset 1dentification and valuation 1.2 - - 1.2 444.00 370
Sale of assets 1.6 - - 1.6 592.00 370
Dealing with third party assets - 0.8 - 0.8 244,00 305
Creditors
Reporting to creditors . - 3.5 - 3.5 1,067.50 305
Unsecured creditors - 0.8 - - 0.8 296.00 370
Totals ’ 0.5 6.2 14.9 0.8 1.4 7,310,50 326

Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
SADMAO 7




ABC Business Centres Limited - in Administration

z:: Z0OLFO COOPER

Additional information in relation to the Joint Appendix B
Administrators’ remuneration pursuant to Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9 (Scotland)

1 Policy

Detailed below is Zolfo Cooper's policy in relation to:
»  staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors;
= professional advisors; and

. disbursements.

1.1 Staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors

The Joint Administrators’ general approach to resourcing their assignments is to allocate
staff with the skills and experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The case team will usually consist of a partner, a senior associate, an associate and an
analyst. The exact case team witl depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the
assignment and the experience requirements of the assignment. On larger, more complex
cases, several staff at all grades may be allocated to meet the demands of the case. The
Joint Administrators’ charge-out rate schedule below provides details of all grades of staff
and their experience level.

With regard to support staff, the Joint Administrators advise that time spent by our
Treasury department in relation to specific tasks on an assignment is charged. The Joint
Administrators only seek to charge and recover secretarial time if a large block of time is
incurred, eg report compilation and distribution.

The Joint Administrators have not utilised the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

1.2 Professional advisors

On this assignment the Joint Administrators have used the professional advisors listed
below. The Joint Administrators have also indicated the basis of their fee arrangement with
them, which is subject to review on a regular basis.

Name of professional advisor Basis of fee arrangement

Sidley Austin LLP {legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements

The Joint Administrators’ choice was based on their perception of the professional advisors’
experience and ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the
assignment and the basis of their fee arrangement with them.

1.3 Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. Category 1 disbursements
may include external supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case,
such as postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and

Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
SADM401 8




ABC Business Centres Limited - in Administration

document storage. Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by
the Joint Administrators and their staff.

Category 2 disbursements do require prior approval by creditors before they are paid. If
they are incurred, they will be drawn in accordance with the Joint Administrators’
proposals. Category 2 disbursements that may be incurred are as follows.

. Photocopying - charged at the rate of ten pence per sheet for notifications and
reports to creditors and other copying.

. Printing - charged at the rate of ten pence per sheet for black and white printing
and 15 pence per sheet for colour.

. Business mileage for staff travel - charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile.

2 Charge-out rates

A schedule of Zolfo Cooper charge-out rates for this assignment effective from
1 January 2011 is detailed below.

Zc Z0LFO COOPER

Description £
Partner/director:
Partner 1* 575
Partner 2* 520
Director 450
Senior associate:
Senior associate 1* 410
Senijor associate 2* 370
Associate/analyst:
Associate 305
Analyst* 280
Junior analyst and support staff:
Junior analyst* 150
Senior treasury associate 220
Treasury associate 150
Treasury analyst 95
Support 80
"Key
Partner 1 - partners with three or more years' experience at partner level
Partner 2 - partners with less than three years' experience at partner level
Senjor associate 1 - staff with two or more years' experience at senior associate level
Senior associate 2 - staff with less than two years” experience at senior assaciate level
Analyst - staff with more than one year's experience at analyst level
Junfor analyst - first year analysts

Joint Administrators' Statement of Proposals

SADM4M 9




ABC Business Centres Limited - in Administration

k Z0oLFO COOPER

Directors’ Statement of Affairs of the Company as at Appendix C
3 May 2012

Rula 2.21 The Insolvency Act 1886 : Form 2,138
(Scot)
Statement of Affairs

Pursuant to paragraph 47 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
and Rule 2.21{1} of the Incolvancy (Scotland) Rulos 1986

Insert name of  Statementas to the affairs of ABC Business Centres Limited

the company . .
249 West George Street, Glasgow, G2 4RB
as at the 3rd day of May 2012, the date that the company enlered administration.
Statutory Declaration
I solemnly and sincersly daclare that the Information provided In this statement and the
lists A to G annexed and signsd as relative hereto is, to the best of my knowledge and
bolief, rue end complets,

AND t make this solemn daclaration consclentiously belleving the same fo be true
and by virtue of the pravislons of the Statutory Deciarations Act 1835.

Declaredat_ ML AN SAGVES Dol \iog

Slgned I() @Cﬁ_———

Ths___1€° day of \"Lou:) 2012_
Beforema _\» C < ol Nw\éc-?
A Notary Public or Justice of the Peace or Solicltor B i

+LLAN JANES LLp Solici
' to
21-33 Easton Street ®
High Wycombe
Bucks, HP1} INT

Joint Administrators Statement of Proposals
SADM401 10




ABC Business Centres Limited - in Administration

Directors’ Statement of Affairs of the Company as at

3 May 2012 (cont’d)

z:: ZOLFO COOPER

STATEMENT as to the affairs of the company on the 3rd May 2012

Appendix C

|4

ASSETS
Assats not specifically secured {Lise A) 595,455
Assots spacliicaily securced {List 8)

Estimatad Reallzable Value

Less: Amount Secured

Estimated Surplus -
Estimated TOTAL ASSETS available for pref Fal ditors, hold of K Ing chargos 505,455
and unsacured creditars
LIABIUTIES
Praferantix| Creditars {List €) “
Estimated BALANCE OF ASSETS avallable for holders af f & chargas and untecurad

533,455

craditors
Estimated prescribed part of net property where apglicoble (to carry forward) {122,091}
Holders of flostlng charges (List O) {4,503,884}
Estimated deficlancy/surplus ¢f assets atter floating chorges (2,430,521}
Estimated prescribed part of net property where spplicable (brought down) 122,091
Total assets avellable to unsecured creditors 122,091
Unsecured Craditors:
Regus Creditors {List £) (260,223)
Trzade Craditors {List Ej {24,85_3}
Deferred Income {List E) {669,783)
Acerunts (LIt E) {250,845)
Estimatad defidency/surpfus as regsrds non-preferential craditors {1,083,623}
{exctuding any shortfall to filonting charga holdars)
sharefall to fioating charga halders {brought down) (4,430,521}
Estimatad deficlancy/surplus as regards creditors {5.514,143)
Issued and called up shara capital (250,001)
Estimatad total deficlancy/surplus as regards mambers ‘5|7s¢!144|

Estimated to Realise

SiR @:@ Cote
v - -

Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
SADM401

15 /572

"




ABC Business Centres Limited - in Administration

z: ZoLFO COOPER

Directors’ Statement of Affairs of the Company as at Appendix C
3 May 2012 (cont’d)

Statement of affairs LISTA

Assets not specifically secured

Book Val Estimated to
ASSETS NOT SPECIFICALLY SECURED okVelue Produce

£ £

Cash balance at Bank : £ 819
Cash balance in Escrow at Sclicitors 44,883
Cashin Hand £
Marketable Securities
Bills Recaivable
Trade Debtors (net of Bad Debt Provision) £ 549,753
Loans and Advances [Other Debtors, Prepayments) £ 344,189
Unpatd Calls

Stock In Frade
Work in Progress
Heritable Property
Leasehold Property .
Tangible Fixed Assets £ 411,870
Patents, Trademarks etc -
invastments (Other than Marketab!le Securities) £ -
Other Property

m

m
th i mmmhmmMbhMm B mmH DM M
'

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors ' 1,351,514 ' 595455

Signature Q ()@ Date |b"/ {-‘/\/ 2

Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
SADMA401 12




ABC Business Centres Limited - in Administration

Z:_- Z0oLFO COOPER

Directors’ Statement of Affairs of the Company as at Appendix C
3 May 2012 (cont’d)

{:m‘?mm"""‘m In LIST ‘B’ (consisting of pagoes)
Statemont of affalrs
ﬂm;“"r'_f"g‘;‘;‘ " Assets specificatly secured and ogroditors fully or
::ﬂcr‘i;;.‘:%bgﬁn partly secured (sea note below) (not including
o

dobenture holders secured by a floating charge)

Partculars of assets N o
No Spesmﬂvo?::mnd Dz‘g:ﬁ.ﬂ;“ ':fe"gft;f Address snd accupation

granted

NiL.

Sigaed @ &__ Date g y/.—_;-—// 2

Mote: For this purpose treat as a craedltor but [dentlfy separataly

(a) an owner of gooda in the company's possesslan under a hkire-purchace
agreament or an agreement for the hire of goads for mors than 3 months, or

(b} o seller of gooda to tha company clolening a retention of title or a aoller under a
condittonal sale agreement.

Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

SADMA01 13




ABC Business Centres Limited - in Administration

-~
Z‘_ ZOLFO COOPER

Directors’ Statement of Affairs of the Company as at Appendix C

- .Pl.ant-ﬁ do notwlih In
this mangin

Pleass complata
fegibly, proferably In

blnck type, erbald
block lattering

3 May 2012 (cont’d)

LIST 'C' {conslsting of _ : __pages)
Statement of affalrs

Proferential creditore for salaries, wages and
othetwise

Hamna to be arranged In alphabeticel order and numbered cansocutively

No | Nania of creditor ~_Address

ML

Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

SADMAM

14




ABC Business Centres Limited - in Administration

ZC ZOLFO COOPER

Directors’ Statement of Affairs of the Company as at Appendix C
3 May 2012 (cont’d)

D - FLOATING CHARGE HOLDERS

List of holders of debe i secured by a floiting charge
. : T Detante of any security | Date security |Vatue of security]
_ _No Harme of Creditor or Clafmant Addrass with posteode) Amount of debt £ hetdd by creditor n £
'lmmmmmd 3000 Hiiswood Drive, Chertsey, Surrey, KT16 ORS -E  1,485,517.63 [Second ranked floating  [16th May 2011-£ 1,485,917.63
HRegusolsad - 26 Boulevard Royal, L baurg City, L Bowrg. I- |-£' 3417.966.75 |First ranked floating 17th Dec 2010 |-£3,417,566.75
2445 charge .

Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

SADM401 15




ABC Business Centres Limited - in Administration

Z:-_ ZOLFO COOPER

Directors’ Statement of Affairs of the Company as at

3 May 2012 (cont’d)

Appendix C

E - UNSECURED CREDITORS
u tdentity o on W 3 As pard of tha supply of gaods and services.
Dekalls of asy
oantty ke by] security | Vatus of

Name of Creditor or Clalmant

Amount of debt £

tor LY sacuHty £

16251094 FHane

TN
& £92,63345 [Hone

1 —
|Uiﬂl( Haoute, 27 King Street Lends (31 THL
City Dridga House, ST Southwark Street, London SEL 1R

7L L7d.Y
£ 245674 |None NfA Irya
'C‘Iy Flace House, B3 Bastnghall Strewt, Lenden ECTV S0 -£ 1,175.00 |Nona NfA - Iﬂﬁu
1"_:"1 -
Fiectiiclty - 157 10,4 [ons rafa " "~ Inim
{service Charges B 2 |None——— /e "IN A i
{Ratas [Fropercy Texes) = m_ N/A
£ -anmlnen- (73
T3 1%,898.10 [rione A NfA
£ 362,61 [None /A A,
- [+213 NfA [T
[+ DAL AT [None [T AN
23255 INon i N,
e A reone A Ni#
£ ng LJ HiA
= 4,954.10 fHone HIA NFA
K Ass.85iNonn A T
£ hd .22 fNon® MIA NfA
& FII¥T) ns ; 1,72,
- 33304 Nopw MM N,
o 3,066.43 INone WA MiA
[ A4 F44.04 [None A NFA
artan Yorka Assotiates Lrd -6 2648 [nane 137 NfA
A [ ERVIKES LTD -E 15,194 .40 |[Nana NfA NfM
2o Assgctation of Czn i < L3 £ 433.87 |Hone [/ A
SOJAVONDALE RO £ S85:None A NSA
AXIO M RECOVERY LLP - & 11 |Nong INJA ({77
B I{Ax) PARTHERS HiP £ 5 [None A Y
33[BAX PARTNEASHIF £ 284.54 {Mone DA L)
BLACK 80X COMPUTING, -E B858.2 lone N N,
BLACK BOX COMPUTING - = $49.41 ncas i, /A
AGE BUS AT - . BIA -
ILACKFOOL PACIM 3 & LELSURE TRAVEL - N,
BUUEPRINTMEITA ~E H/A
23 FLUSSXY GLONAL TRADERS LID VRACING AY HE N 7%
AQEBRATTHWAITE TAX RECOVERY CONIULTANTS LTD -E [}
A SRGHT TALRLTO. g LTL
AHAMGHTLIFE GREEN EREAGY LTD u HIA
A}BROOKCOURT SOLUTIONS LTD g LJLY
CARITAL ALTEANATIVES LIMITED - A
AS{CAPITAL CITY MEDIA LMD - HfA | T2
AH CAPITAL COMPIET SAAHAOTMENT - (/A A
‘47| Caredi clilon Ltd N A
A CANITAS DNOWHM LLF- - A
ANCARITAS BROWN LLP £ A
CAVANAGH FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT LTD) - A,
O NETWDRKY INC -
k-7 PEC PEST £ ROL LYOD I
I COILABNET INC -f
SA|CONVEYANCING MAMNAGEN LTO [T/A) HB: {3 £
aslcs UmiTen e
5 A ATIOCIATES - 7,597.4%
DATIALOS LIMITED - 202.61 [Honw
OAYINCEH VI PALLAC UM - 142,74 |tHona
Tulfo Law Fiin - B26 45 |None
BMDELL, COI \TICH ATD -
EIDEMOLMON $OLUTION LTO. -
[ ENT L LTD =
SHOF PENIIOHS LTD - T
S4.OLNSIN SURVETORS 76.13{Nona
EARTHSTREAM X 15,237.80 [None
EAST P LV LT o 261 L
SED EXCEL E 1,800.13 {Nane

Joint Administrators' Statement of Proposals
SADM401

16




ABC Business Centres Limited - in Administration

Directors’ Statement of Affairs of the Company as at

3 May 2012 (cont’d)

”~
Z‘ Z0LFo COOPER

Appendix C

r
5 570 A
- 14274 iMoo WA |N;A
[3 S 00 [None A A
€ 730.37 [Hone A A
1 531,50 [Hone rfA NfA
K 34088 [Hone NfA NfA
333.06 |rion, HiA 7 a—
57,61 |Honw NA [
®A[GRW INTERNATIOHAL 623,61 |Mone HA WA
E3lGLAS MEN AESOURCES UK LTD - 345 |Nanw NA A
B GLOGAL (MMIGRATION CONSULTANTS n 10480 [N A WiA
S GLOBAL JOUS NETWORK e 088,24 [Nona A Iy
| Googhans tid n AB1ST|Nona - i HIA
[GRANT & ETSENHOFER LAW -E 140.84 [Nane MNSA L7
o CRAYSONS AESTAURANTS LTD - 13,600 30 [Nons, NFA WIA
#1]H & § KALAL FOODS LTD g 15035 [trone WA b
92| HAMILTON SEARCH LTD [+ 1,275 316 INone [I2Y A
S| HARVEST SOFTWARE SOLUTIONS LTD. 27157 jtone NiA HifA
HOA Assoclates 4028 [Niona__ NIA
HiLes I .56 [Nonw [ NfA
SEHOFFEQMLTD r A RA
$7 HOTEL MEGASTORE ;- T 7Y NfA
il UMTLEY SFENCE UMITED 3 A frra
SEHURYT WARNE e A
[T (T & HEA
A0 VOME INTERHATIONAL 3 A
02[1FG MANAGEM ENT UK LTD, & HIA
103]1GL00 SOFTWARE T X [i7A
1041 INFINTTY CAMTA R LUSITED. NfA
IgshairaTy TRACKING F NfA
106]INTERMECIA BRAND MARKETING LTO - NA
107]INTERRATIONAL SOFY FURNISHERS - NfA
108 PONE -x A
109 SPECIALIST RECAUITMENT SQLUTIONS LTO N 77y
A1 (TAX UELTD. -5 213 39 |none A !yn
111[1A% ENTEAPRILIS LYD s 159.00 [Hon H/A HIA
312 JANE FOWLER £ 301.61 [Non #fA [ T
A13nes E ‘7, 796.37 [Nonae 2 HiA
214] 1% REERIETMENT LTO - “1,039.18 [Kone 7N [T
OHNFTON GREER £ 18442 None E;g /A
136 15C "iislyk-Tinance” e 128818 {Non HfA
117 KAG Cenyults ra 161.60 {Ngn Iy
218 KD M Shopifting £om - :ousNA
m— i
1 MIKEANCOW TELECOM A 22648 A
121{KINGEMEAD OEVELOPMENTS -2 3E1.50 [Hone A HiA
HXUOOYIFS LTD e 2, 805.66 |NONS L (3
. 133EUosiFsITD ~ © [ 2,433 91 [None N A H/A
1 24| LANTIMARK LECURITY - 1,857.55 | Mo N/ .
175|LANTERN MARKETING SOLUTIGNS LT6, E 16133 mm’_ A
T3 TE LAURIE ASIOCIATES 3 183,77 [Nonw_____INfA WfA
37 ALIFE ARG EDUCATION AFFILIATES LTD. - 9343 |Nons HA njA
228t &ndon Drywalt - 143,10 [Hone A NiA
229 rAACAIK LINE - 11,149.10 | Novwe AfA |
330 MANOA LAW-FAMILY SOUCITORS - 389.39 Ihone A [nia
237 MARDEN PA -E 33106 INong " NFA A
TIFMARKET SEARCH LIMITED = 19032 {Nong - MR NiA
133] Azl - 2,101.16 [None - Y
134/ AMAMUS IMTESRATED TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED £ 114,19 N/A
133|MBA TECHNOLOGIES UMITED £ F¥]
136/ FACCALL, ATIKEN, MCKENZIE 8 CO TYD K 2
137[RaCCALL ATINEN, MCXENTEE B CO LTD, [3 X
138]m0) UXLTD. X
138[AERILIAN FFE LTD I
normwconsurums &3
3 44[MITCHTLL CARE HOMES F
R45[MITSU SUMITOMO INSURANCE| LONDON MANAGE -£ 5.449.37 [Nens EfA WA,

Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
SADMA01

17




ABC Business Centres Limited - in Administration

Directors’ Statement of Affairs of the Company as at

3 May 2012 (cont’d)

- o
Z‘_ Z0OLFO COOPER

Appendix C

T4E{MMA INSURAN . 201500 |rione L)L) refA
AT MO DING MULTIMEDLA - 202.30|None HfA A
24 M N FRASER LAP - - 501081 [None - A LIL)
A% MOTOR CLAIMS MANATERASHT LTD . 7811 | None NiA NFA
250/ MW SEARCH - 20891 [ Nane NjA ore
51| Nalamiths Ltd * - - 33304 (Nana - A LJLW
152 NATIOMAL ENTATPRENEURS" ALUANCE - lulliﬂm [I7LY (HfA
153 NEART NA GAOTHIE DFF. £ D - 53216 [nona Lat1Y NFA
1! e $rre umited -, . .36 {Hone : NFA NIA
15SIWGELE K ASSOCIATES LIMITED = 41K5.3% |[Hona [7LY LSLS
136 NSOFF - AD24&1|None NiA N/A
MAINE FARTH HIpP GROUPLTE - B51%01 Inone . NIA [
15¥ OSTEQPATHIC SELUTIONS LTD 2230 WA Wrd.
53| PANOGENICS LTD N 1 ol NfA HfA
GO PAY AF Rl E 2,243.% [elone A N/A
16| PERSONA FAATNEASRES LLF |+ 38085 [Hone PESA L.
A PARTIMPS FI £ DEVELOPMENY GROUP - 62806 [} N/A CTLY
163/ PHILIPS £ ONICS - 1,608 1% |[None &A NfA
18410 S LEGAL UMITED [~ 23143 INOAK oY i,
165 POP UP SHOWRDOM £ 2,833 lone NIA NFA
AGEPROITCT SUPPLERS LT £ 423.71|Honc /A [T
24TIPROMETHFUS FONENS AVICES. -l 1.061048 |Nonw INSA NSA
153 PROPERTY 1NV (1YL £ za7.48|nons i 77
eAP: ECT CONCERNS £ 10163 [Hone N/A A
A UANTIFELTD. o L 13,831 6 n L) N,
217 AUARRIERS - 130347 |Hons A NiA
Fii RRIERS - - [ 54149 one [L/L) A
- AT AUINM REGAL SEAVICES . 33.26 INone LY MfA
Ara RO, RANGELEY FOA = 33.5) jMane % NFfA
b} AC — + 13180.65 |Hon# -|HEA NSA
LT PASTOR COMMERCE o 381 Hone | OLY H,
ES HD B ASSOCIATES -K . 3136, Heonw A M,
ATHREFLEN COMPUTER RECRUITMENT LTD oA -2,750.73 |Hona MfA Lt
2T AES BARCHWIRY KN EDGE - 16939 Nonm MNfA LJL]
1 PLE BLING FUND n 10,621.27 {Nons A NfA
193] RICHMOND i BARNES K 2, 75873 [None N WA
B3] KM STACET INTEAMNATIONAL INC " 3C2.52 [Nare A i
BIRIPFLE INTERNATIONAL DEVELOFIMENT M 200.33 [Hone HfA NSA
AUSSIAN LINEUA SEAVICES - [ %3 - HfA C7ZN
LBSTS. LA TECH IES UK LTD B J237.80 NFA
& UTIONS LIMITED 3 MN/A
SO4C SOLUTIONS LIMITED 2 NS
SEAN PACHES LYD. - H/A
AR SEARCH AND SELECY SGLOBAL SOLUTIONS LLF |+ 305820 LJLY
1900 Securon bs Solulkans - _ - LY
| 19SFVEN ENERGY LIMITED : FY] N/A
] 193]SHAREPORCE - 42TRAL NIA NIA
193] SHARMA SOXOLOV YASKNI & ISHAR LTD E Fas.an |wane 2 M
104]SHORES ANCHOA SOLICTFORS - 337437 NiA [FLY
198{ SILICA DEVELOPM ENTS E 204.5% |Hone NfA WA
L¥H{ SONIC SPORTS MARKETING LLC - 20743 | Hane A A
SOUTH AFRICAN ARIES ABROAD =) 221 Here NIA ETIN
19 SOUTH FAIT DEMOUTION - 131,01 [Hong L] H,
Y HAN ihthd r 9548 Nons © /4.1 NSA -
FACE CILAMGE MANAGEMENT LYDY - 3974 ¥4 |[Nane WA N/A
203 LARE FOOT FROPENTY PAAHTENANCE LTD g 24942 INone NIA A
03| STAIRWAY COMMUNICATIONS LTD. o 10,381.14 |Nonm A MAA
Sranferd and Maund! = 1,831.18 {Honm NIA H,
204| STERILE BN & CHNOLOGIES o _R0.0L INone Ly LTI
2OS{STOROIS AR - ‘35971 [Non NA HfA
- TEGEM [ SCOTLAND] LT B 107219 |Nono NFA MH/A
20 Srudtiod egal Mdatta - A5.00[Mone 7Y HfA
SVENIXA BLUE CONSULTING AND ADVISOAY AR £ 10344 Mone HiA A
N SYAFSIE DESKIN INTELUGENCY 1IMTIO B B 3845 4% {Nan= NfA /A
FINTALENT ENAAGED LYD . - 17188 |Nena LLJLY A
TLUTAWANDA EU LTO e - g 935,15 |Nona HIA MSA
ZLIUTELEKOM MALAYEIA JUR} LIMITED - 285303 |Nane A M,
213 TELFORD MCOUEEN - 140.84 |Hona HIA M,

-~ 24| THE HISHLAN P INTERN. Al E 239,00 |MHonw NfR A
AT THE INDGNESIA [NV ENT PAOMOTION CERTR . &7,93007 [None HiA HfA
FIETHE LUND BAYMMER CENTRE FOR THE MIND LTO - 41801 [Nona NA L
21ATha Molier Bilg 20477 [Mone - NfA WA

hir Partnalis Gro: | TRY, one. HIA NfA
HE PRIVACY PARTNERSHEP d 397,77 |[Mona [L7LY HfA
230 THE TAILORXPERIENCE LID N 208,10[Hane_ . T H/A
223 THEOOALE ASSOLIATES L€ [T [T
222[THOMAS HANNAN AND CO x 2a54u|None
1 2 CKBDX SYSTEOS LTO =L
n%tmtw_ga L,

g%:umud
i WMagzst Lid

O TORDY RETIE BOLNNES LITED_ ©
] REDML HOLEENGS LRIITED
" S ORAL PENRION SOLUTICEES
TITMOENT ERERGY
231 CRDENT ETERSY
3T BEDIA
23
B LBSTED
v uIID
I} Catziynd

235 VERTIKTA PULLEZ T/AS WORD OF GCUTH LOCAL

2UP2RD THOMAS

24 W EAMTHR OV LLP

QEM EYEN] PARDEERS U0 .

2
203YALL viad

24 zecah Holdzps LH

e [ [ (o [ [ [ Dot £ [ [ [ o Joms [ [P [ e T [ [

Joint Administrators' Statement of Proposals

SADM401

=

oo (875712

18




